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Matthew Powis

From: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 22 February 2021 10:22
To: Matthew Powis; Licensing; Sayful Alom; 'mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com'; 'Justin 

Hodgin | BBG Consultancy'
Subject: RE: Additional Supporting Evidence for Walsall Wood Football and Social Club
Attachments: Screenshots of Websites for Private Hire pdf.pdf

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

Resubmitted with attachment: 
 
 
Please find attached three websites advertising Walsall Wood Football and Social Club availability for 
private hire.  These websites will be referred to as evidence in the West Midlands Police Review hearing on 
2nd March.  The hiring out of the function room to private parties is not covered under a Club Premise 
Certificate.  As quoted in the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 6.6, should a 
qualifying club decides that if wishes to offer its facilities commercially for use by the general public, a 
Premise License would be required.   
 
https://www.uk-functionrooms.co.uk/halls/wm/67450.php  quoted from the website “Venue has 
confirmed they accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday parties” 
 
https://www.needadisco.com/venues/wm/67450.php quoted from the website “Is Walsall Wood Football 
Club suitable for a Private Function? 
YES! needadisco.com has recently received enquiries for catering, photography, DJs, dancefloors, giant 
light-up letters and other entertainment services for clients holding birthday parties, anniversaries, 
engagements etc. at Walsall Wood Football Club 
 
https://www.uk-hallhire.co.uk/halls/WS/67450.php   quoted from the website  “Venue has confirmed they 
accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday parties” 

 
Apologies this information was not contained in the additional documents issued last Thursday. 
 
Regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 
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Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
 
 

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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1

Matthew Powis

From: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 18 February 2021 16:31
To: Licensing; Matthew Powis; mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com; 'Justin Hodgin | BBG 

Consultancy'
Subject: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review
Attachments: Additional Supporting Documents fo 2nd March.pdf

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

Please find attached additional supporting documents relating to the Review scheduled for 2nd March.  As some of 
the information contains personal details I have added the copies from the clubs signing in books to Box, the secure 
sharing platform which you have been given access to. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
 
 

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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Matthew Powis

From: Justin Hodgin | BBG Consultancy <Justin.Hodgin@BBGConsultancy.com>
Sent: 18 February 2021 17:33
To: j.mellor; Licensing; Matthew Powis; mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com
Subject: RE: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

Dear Jennifer, 
 
Can we please have sight of the club rules that you refer to in your statement, as I am unsure to the document you 
are referring to? 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Justin 
 

From: Jennifer Mellor [mailto:j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk]  
Sent: 18 February 2021 16:31 
To: 'Licensing' <Licensing@walsall.gov.uk>; 'Matthew Powis' <Matthew.Powis@walsall.gov.uk>; 
mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com; Justin Hodgin | BBG Consultancy <Justin.Hodgin@BBGConsultancy.com> 
Subject: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review 
 
Please find attached additional supporting documents relating to the Review scheduled for 2nd March.  As some of 
the information contains personal details I have added the copies from the clubs signing in books to Box, the secure 
sharing platform which you have been given access to. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
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This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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Matthew Powis

From: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 18 February 2021 18:19
To: Justin Hodgin | BBG Consultancy; Licensing; Matthew Powis; 

mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com
Subject: RE: [External]: RE: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review
Attachments: Appendix 2 - Club Rules.pdf

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

Good evening Justin 
 
I have taken them from the information off the Walsall Council website relating to the Review hearing on the 2nd 
March which are lodged with them. 
 
https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/cmis/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/3265/Committ
ee/410/Default.aspx 
 
I have also attached the document to this email for reference. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
 

From: Justin Hodgin | BBG Consultancy <Justin.Hodgin@BBGConsultancy.com>  
Sent: 18 February 2021 17:33 
To: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>; 'Licensing' <Licensing@walsall.gov.uk>; 'Matthew 
Powis' <Matthew.Powis@walsall.gov.uk>; mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com 
Subject: [External]: RE: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of West Midlands Police. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you are sure the content is safe. 

Page 15 of 44



2

Dear Jennifer, 
 
Can we please have sight of the club rules that you refer to in your statement, as I am unsure to the document you 
are referring to? 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Justin 
 

From: Jennifer Mellor [mailto:j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk]  
Sent: 18 February 2021 16:31 
To: 'Licensing' <Licensing@walsall.gov.uk>; 'Matthew Powis' <Matthew.Powis@walsall.gov.uk>; 
mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com; Justin Hodgin | BBG Consultancy <Justin.Hodgin@BBGConsultancy.com> 
Subject: Walsall Wood Football & Social Club Review 
 
Please find attached additional supporting documents relating to the Review scheduled for 2nd March.  As some of 
the information contains personal details I have added the copies from the clubs signing in books to Box, the secure 
sharing platform which you have been given access to. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
 
 

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
______________________________________________________________________ 
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This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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Matthew Powis

From: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 21 February 2021 15:36
To: Matthew Powis; Licensing; Sayful Alom; mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com; Justin 

Hodgin | BBG Consultancy
Subject: Additional Supporting Evidence for Walsall Wood Football and Social Club

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

Please find attached three websites advertising Walsall Wood Football and Social Club availability for 
private hire.  These websites will be referred to as evidence in the West Midlands Police Review hearing on 
2nd March.  The hiring out of the function book to private parties is not covered under a Club Premise 
Certificate.  As quoted in the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 6.6, should a 
qualifying club decides that if wishes to offer its facilities commercially for use by the general public, a 
Premise License would be required.   
 
https://www.uk-functionrooms.co.uk/halls/wm/67450.php  quoted from the website “Venue has 
confirmed they accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday parties” 
 
https://www.needadisco.com/venues/wm/67450.php quoted from the website “Is Walsall Wood Football 
Club suitable for a Private Function? 
YES! needadisco.com has recently received enquiries for catering, photography, DJs, dancefloors, giant 
light-up letters and other entertainment services for clients holding birthday parties, anniversaries, 
engagements etc. at Walsall Wood Football Club 
 
https://www.uk-hallhire.co.uk/halls/WS/67450.php   quoted from the website  “Venue has confirmed they 
accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday parties” 

 
Apologies this information was not contained in the additional documents issued last Thursday. 
 
Regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 
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Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
 
 

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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Matthew Powis

From: Jennifer Mellor <j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 24 February 2021 17:16
To: Matthew Powis; Sayful Alom; Licensing; mahan.manu@esnsolicitors.com; Justin 

Hodgin | BBG Consultancy
Subject: Walsall Wood Football and Social Club Review
Attachments: PC Greenfield MG11 Statement 24 Feb 2021.pdf; PC Ellingworth MG11 statement 24 

Feb 2021.pdf

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the council. If you have any 
doubts do not click links or open attachments. You should never be asked to 
enter your username and password into an external link.  

In response to the evidence produced by Mr Manu today I requested further statements (attached) from officers 
refuting some of the facts referred to in their evidence. 
 
Contained in the statements is evidence Jane Hodgin spoke with officers at her home on 12th December and 
explained the reason her car was seen passing KFC on the 5th December.  As I believe this information would be 
classed as sensitive took the decision not release this especially as I have overwhelming evidence contained in the 
review document and supporting information.  However, since Jane and Justin have produced statements 
contradicting this information I now will refer to this at the review next Tuesday. 
 
Once at the station tomorrow I will share via  Box, the body worn video of Jane’s conversation with officers as 
referred to above.  Please note this is a snapshot of the conversation as there is information contain in the footage 
which has no relevance to this review. I am also releasing footage of Tracey Hunt being issued with her Fixed Penalty 
Notice.  This latter footage evidences Tracey does NOT hold keys to the club and arrived after most people were 
already inside after being out with family for the day.  This conversation occurred whilst Tracey was under 
caution.  The footage will be available to view from lunchtime tomorrow. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jennifer 
 
Jennifer Mellor 
Walsall Licensing and Regulatory Services Officer 
Walsall Partnership Team 
Walsall Police 
Civic Centre, Walsall 
 
Tel:  101 ext 8896324 
Mobile: 07554 415651 
Email: j.mellor@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk 

Sign-up for neighbourhood policing alerts at www.wmnow.co.uk 

Follow us on social media 
www.twitter.com/wmpolice 
www.facebook.com/westmidlandspolice 
www.youtube.com/westmidlandspolice 
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This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, 
please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly 
forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West 
Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is 
accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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IN THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR  
CLUB PREMISES CERITFICATE UNDER THE LICENCING ACT 2003 

 
STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF WALSALL FOOTBALL AND SOCIAL CLUB 

 
 

FURTHER WITNESS STATEMENT OF JUSTIN HODGIN 
 

 
 
Following the email regarding Walsall Wood Community FC advertising on the websites 
stated below by Jennifer Mellor, I can confirm that after investigations internally, no one at 
the club is aware of these websites and no authorised anyone to advertise on the clubs 
behalf. 
 
 
https://www.uk-functionrooms.co.uk/halls/wm/67450.php  quoted from the website 
“Venue has confirmed they accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday 
parties” 
 
https://www.needadisco.com/venues/wm/67450.php quoted from the website “Is Walsall 
Wood Football Club suitable for a Private Function? 
YES! needadisco.com has recently received enquiries for catering, photography, DJs, 
dancefloors, giant light-up letters and other entertainment services for clients holding 
birthday parties, anniversaries, engagements etc. at Walsall Wood Football Club 
 
https://www.uk-hallhire.co.uk/halls/WS/67450.php   quoted from the website  “Venue has 
confirmed they accept bookings for young adults - e.g. 18th/21st birthday parties” 
 
All of these websites have an 01543 number that is disconnected and again a number that we are 
unaware of and since my involvement starting 2011, we have NEVER had a landline. 
 
On all these websites it states that the details have not been verified with the venue, which again 
shows that we have no knowledge of these. 
 
I have emailed the company to contact me as there is no telephone number to call, to ask to remove 
our details and to give us some understanding on who controls this on our behalf, as all 3 websites 
have updated details on Walsall Wood FC within the past 2 weeks. 
 
On the www.needadisco.com site on the 1 review on 29/02/16.  It states one of the downsides are 
that the club have no windows. 
 
When I joined the club in 2011 there were no windows however windows were installed in 2012, 
therefore the review in 2016, cannot be correct. 
 
It also states there is no dance floor and again the dance floor was installed in 2012. 
 
Another fact is it says there is limited parking, in 2016 there would have been parking for 50 cars 
inside the ground before we erected the new stand 2020. 
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The company is run by VECTIS VIBE EVENTS. When you go onto their website, there is no contact 
number and links to Victis Vibe.com and says we are not taking any bookings. 
 
When searching victisvibe.com, their twitter account has no contact details and the last twitter post 
for victisvibe is on the 2nd August 2010. 
 
The websites that the Walsall Football and Social Club appear have not been requested by the club 
and no bookings have been taken. 
 
Although the website has been updated in the last couple of days, there is still no valid contact 
number or the ability to communicate with anyone to remove the posting. 
 
 
I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 
 
Signed …………………………………….. 
Justin Hodgin 
 
Date ………………………………… 
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IN THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR  

CLUB PREMISES CERITFICATE UNDER THE LICENCING ACT 2003 

 

STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF WALSALL FOOTBALL AND SOCIAL CLUB 

 

 

 WITNESS STATEMENT OF JOHN LEES 

 

 

I, John Lees have worked at Walsall Wood Community FC for 7 years as Head Barman and the main 

contact between bar staff and the committee, with my main communication is normally with the 

chairman Justin Hodgin. 

We have been open to members from 4pm-11pm on Monday to Friday and 12noon-11pm/10am 

since 2014, following the demand from members to have a more consistent opening structure and 

to create a local members community. 

Since, this time the club only had one team and because of these positive changes attracted a girls 

football team structure in 2015 and a boys football team structure in 2016 moving the memberships 

from around 100 to around 2000. 

In 2018, the club started the investment of to replace an old clubhouse, so we had 2 rooms that 

would keep a private members function room and a members social room.  This investment has 

assisted the club greatly as we now do not have social members in the same room, as a members 

child’s 10th birthday party, creating a safer environment. 

Whilst, our membership policy and process is simple it has been effective and apart from 1 event in 

2016, we have had no other problems with the police in the times of us being open before the 

pandemic enforced our close on 23th March 2020. 

I can confirm that 1 held keys for the club until Chairman Justin Hodgin requested then back on or 

around 17th April 2020, where there was a report of club usage.  These keys were returned to me 

and other members (who were requested the same) on the 3rd July 2020, one day before reopening 

on the 4th July 2020. 

The keys were again taken from me on the 7th December 2020 following the events of the 5th 

December 2020. 

I have had communication with the chairman about the restructuring of the key management once 

we hopefully reopen, to enforce more security at the club.  The key management structure was the 

same in place from when I started employment at Walsall Wood FC and have never had any 

problems prior to the pandemic events. 
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The clubs process for membership is as follows – 

Social member – a person walks into the club, if unknown to the bar staff, we request them to fill in 

a membership form and pay the membership before they are served, we them give them a 

membership card and the membership form and money is passed to the chairman. 

This is a small part of the membership and most people are known to me and the staff as we have 

lived in Walsall Wood for over 40 years. 

Childrens teams membership – forms are given to the committee of the 2 childrens structures, 

where upon the signing on of the child for a team, they have to fill in a membership form, which 

included parents/guardians and other siblings.  The junior committee pass the forms back and pay 

the membership fee (which for a family is the same as a social member, as an discount to the 

children and families). 

Event booking – When a member comes in to book an event, we look in the diary to see if date is 

free, if it is, we then put a provisional booking in the diary and give them a function booking form to 

complete and pay a deposit. 

All children’s functions we take a £50 deposit on booking and return after the event. 

Signing in book process – This is held behind the bar and when a member enters the premises we 

enter them in the book for our records.  This I believe has been passed to the police. 

I personally believe we had had a secure safe environment for our members and with only 1 instance 

in 7 years should surely evidence this. 

If the licence is removed I would lose my job that I have loved for the past 7 years and following a 

very difficult year with the pandemic would be a severe blow, but not just to me but to the local 

community that have loved and enjoyed the club and its development.  

 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

 

Signed …………………………………….. 

John Lees 

 

Date ………………………………… 
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